

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA**

IN RE ALTRIA GROUP, INC.
DERIVATIVE LITIGATION

Civil Action No. 3:20-cv-772 (DJN)

**PROPOSED INTERVENOR THEODORE H. FRANK'S MOTION TO RECONSIDER
FINAL APPROVAL ORDER AND TO ALTER OR AMEND FINAL JUDGEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 I. The Underlying Complaint 3

 II. Terms of the Settlement 4

 III. “Notice” of Settlement 7

 IV. Objection on Putative Behalf of Shareholders 8

 V. Fairness Hearing and Unnoticed Amendment to Settlement 10

ARGUMENT 12

 I. The Settlement approval and accompanying fee orders should be vacated
 under Rule 60(b). 12

 A. Frank meets the threshold requirements for Rule 60(b). 12

 B. The final approval order should be vacated under Rule 60(b)(4) as
 void due to the lack of notice. 19

 C. In the alternative, the judgment is void under Rule 60(b)(1) because it
 is supported by this Court’s mistake of law as to adequate notice and
 Frank’s excusable neglect in timely objecting to the Settlement. 21

 D. Alternatively, relief maybe be ordered under Rule 60(b)(6). 24

 II. The error is not harmless because final approval should be denied on the
 merits 24

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASELAW

Augusta Fiberglass Coatings, Inc. v. Fodor Contracting Corp.,
843 F.2d 808 (4th Cir. 1988).17

Blaney v. West,
209 F.3d 1027 (7th Cir. 2000)19

Cavalieri v. Virginia,
2022 WL 1153247 (4th Cir. 2022)23

Central Operating Co. v. Util. Workers of Am.,
491 F.2d 245 (4th Cir. 1974)14

Davis v. Lott,
2019 WL 718600 (D.S.C. 2019).....13

Foster v. Arletty 3 S.A.R.L.,
278 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2002) 15-16

G.C. & K.B. Invs., Inc. v. Wilson,
326 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2003)15

Hill v. McDermott, Inc.,
827 F.2d 1040 (4th Cir. 1987) 21-22

Holland v. Virginia Lee Co.,
188 F.R.D. 241 (W.D. Va 1999).....13

In re Davita Healthcare Partners, Inc. Derivative Litig., No. 12-cv-2074-WJM-CBS,
2014 WL 13024782 (D. Colo. Dec. 3, 2014).....20

In re Literary Works in Elec. Databases Copyright Litig.,
654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011).....20

In re UnitedHealth Grp. S’holder Derivative Litig.,
631 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 2011)8

Jackson v. FIE Corp.,
302 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2002)16

Jackson v. United States,
 245 F. App’x 258 (4th Cir. 2007) 13-14, 16

JTH Tax, Inc. v. Stocker,
 2011 WL 2119409 (E.D.Va. 2011).....24

Jones v. City of Richmond,
 106 F.R.D. 485 (E.D. Va. 1985).....13

Jones v. Flowers,
 547 U.S. 220 (2006).....18

Kemp v. United States,
 142 S. Ct. 1856 (2022)..... 15, 20-22

Klapprott v. United States,
 355 U.S. 601, 615 (1949).....21

Knight v. Trimble,
 2013 WL 6140743 (N.D. Cal. 2013)15

Mullane v. C. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.,
 339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... 18-20

Nat’l Credit Union Admin. Bd. v. Gray,
 1 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 1993) 17-18

Park Corp. v. Lexington Ins. Co.,
 812 F.2d 894 (4th Cir. 1987)13

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....19

Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assoc. Ltd. P’ship,
 507 U.S. 380 (1993)..... 22-24

Randall v. Merrill Lynch,
 820 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 17-18

Reid v. Angelone,
 369 F.3d 363 (4th Cir. 2004)24

Robert F. Booth Trust v. Crowley,
 687 F.3d 314 (7th Cir. 2012)23

Sloss Indus. Corp. v. Eurisol,
488 F.3d 922 (11th Cir. 2007)22

Staren v. American Nat’l Bank & Trust Co. of Chicago,
529 F.2d 1257 (7th Cir. 1976)21

United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa,
559 U.S. 260 (2010).....19

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. AMH Roman Two NC, LLC,
859 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2017)13

Wendt v. Leonard,
431 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2005)19, 21

Werner v. Carbo,
731 F.2d 204 (4th Cir. 1984) 15, 17-18, 22-23

Zerkle v. Cleveland-Cliffs Iron Co.,
52 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 1971)25

Zimmerman v. Bell,
800 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1986)16, 24

STATUTES AND FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1114

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.1 8, 19-20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 *passim*
